

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Cr. Appeal (SJ) No.286 of 2024

....

Kunal Kumar	Versus	Appellant
The State of Jharkhand		Respondent

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY PRASAD

For the Appellant	: None	
For the State	: Mr. Pankaj Kr. Mishra, APP	

.....

Order No.09/23rd September 2025

None appears on behalf of the appellant on repeated calls when the case is called out on the first half and also on the second half. However, learned APP is present.

2. It appears that earlier the bail of the appellant has been rejected by the Co-ordinate Bench (Justice Ratnakar Bhengra as then his Lordship was) vide order dated 14.08.2024.

3. The second I.A. No.5635 of 2025 has been filed for grant of bail.

4. It appears that the case was admitted on 22.06.2024 but the notice has not been served upon the Informant.

5. Accordingly, the Office is directed to issue notice upon the Informant by speed post with A/D.

6. Put up this case after six (06) weeks.

7. In the meantime, learned counsel for the appellant is directed to implead the Informant as Respondent No.2 in this case.

8. Learned APP is directed to get served a notice of this Criminal Appeal upon the Informant through the Officer- In-charge of the concerned Police Station and shall file an affidavit with regard to the service of notice upon the Informant.

(Sanjay Prasad, J.)

Dated 23.09.2025

Nishant/-